
1657 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 Ch. 486 

CHAPTER 486—S.F.No. 3002 
An act relating to natural resources; adding to and deleting from state parks; providing for 

the administration of certain boczthause lot leases in Soudan underground mine state park; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 85.012, subclivision 32a. 

‘BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 85.012, subdivision 32a, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 32a. Lac qui Parle state park, Lac quiPar1e county E Chippewa counties, 
which is hereby renamed from Lac qui Parle state recreation area. 

See. 2. ADDITIONS TO STATE PARKS. 
Subdivision [85.012] [Subd. 13.] CHARLES A. LINDBERGH STATE 

PARK, MORRISON COUNTY. 
The following area is added t_o Charles A. Lindbergh state park, all in Township 

' 129 kWh, Range 29_Ves—t, Morrison county:That part of Goyernmentfog 1 and 2 of 
Se}:-tion 5 described_as follows: Commencingjfthfiorthwest corner E1i_cl—Se.ctio‘n 
5; thence North 89 de_grees 58 minutes 32 secorfishl-3-ast 2416.82 feet (asfirrrcajdbearing) 
along the no1th_line of said Section 5_to an irc>—r_1—rnont1ment-K the center line of 
M.o—1TisE c—cJ—1‘1i1-t_yT_£)E1g—I\I().j213, the pciint_oi_’_t)e-Eiiiflning; thence South 36 degrees 1-6 
minutes 09 seconds \_>\Le_s__t_147T77_f_<=.et alongsaid center line; thence South 24 degrees E minut§ 08 seconds West 286.99_1’—e-et contirW1g a1ong—sTd center line; thace South 
15 degrees Z2 minutes 07 seconds V@t 80.60 feet, contifiig alonfiaid center line; 
Eence No1‘tl_f89 degrees—58 minutes 32 seconds_East 1286.20 feet, mffir less, to~t_h_e 
shore of the Mississippi rwer; thence_n_ortherly am said shore5its intfiteetiorrwfi 
the no.rth_Rne of said Section 5; thence westerly along said rfirfi line to poinrof 
@ir1—rxi—r1¢,;.—.—‘ 

_ — — —— — _ —— * 
Subd. [85.012] [Subd. 16.] FLANDRAU STATE PARK, BROWN 

COUNTY. 
'_I‘_lE following E added t_o Flandrau state park, a_ll Brown county: 
Q tl;e Southwest Quarter o_f fire Northwest Quarter; Lg 2 of Q3 Northwest 

Quarter of the Northwest Quarter; Lot 4 of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest 
Quarter; Lea o_f E Southeast Quarter—of'thE\Iorthwest Quarter; S?blo—t1 of Lot C 
and Sublot 3 gr L_ot Q 9; th_e Northeast Qtfériéfi gr Sublot _1_ 9; 1:93 5 9_r th_e“vVésTfig‘§ 
o_T_11e Northeast Quarter, Section E Township _1_0_9 North, Range Q West; 

(_2_) Sublot E o_f gt _5_ o_f _th_e_ 
Southwest Quarter g Sublot 2 o_f Lot 8 o_f tfi 

Southeast Quarter, Section :21 Township lg North, Range g0 West; Q E p_ar_t of Out1otf1_O_7_, o_f New Ulm, lying outside o_f_t1_1e existing statutory 
boundary; 3151 

(4_) balance o_f Outlot 412; balance of Outlot 409; balance o_f Outlot 408; Outlot 
:l_1_1_; also, Er Ed al_1 portions of vacated Lookout Street adjoining gl described 
parcels, of New Ulm. ~ 
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Subd. [85.012] [Subd. 27.] MYRE-BIG ISLAND STATE PARK, FREE- 
BORN COUNTY. ' 

:h_e following area added t_g Myre-Big Island state park, a_1l Freeborn county: 

Q 313 Southeast Quarter ff th_e Southeast Quarter E the West Half ofE 
Southeast Quarter o_f Section l_1_, Township _1_0_g North, Range 2_1 West, excepting th_e 
following tv; parcels from sag West Half _o_f th_e Southeast Quarter: 

(i) commencing at the northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 
11; thence South 89 dggges 55 minutes 48 seccfils West a distance o?2.5fi.93 feet, 
Jan assumed be—aring, on th—e north 1ine_of said S(_)I_.1t1-ea_st Quarter—to the poirfif 
b_egHning; thence South S9 c1—e:,grees#55—n“fin'1ites7l“E% seconds West a disfirig ($55.03 
feet on the north line of safii Southeas-{Quarter toThe northwest cor_ner thereof: thence 
So_11t_h-0ml<e_gr-ee 2T‘ ni1’i11Es_ 31 seconds East a cfstance of 969.71 feet on the west line 
of said-Southeast—(Quarter to_t-he point omemorth n'ght——of—way 1i_r1_<a~<fth—e So—o_I3r_1'e 
fai1r_oad; thence North 83 <iegE'es7)—rrnTuFe_§ I-iTeconds East a d1En'ceo—fi6.._i(2f—e& 
on the north right-of—w_ay line of the Soo Line-railroad; Ewe North O_()_degreesT1 
finhR3@econds West agdistance-o_T62—.—1U§et t_o the Exit o_f beginning; Ed

— 
(ii) commencing at the northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 

11; th_e?1ce South 89 de_,gr<e—es 55 minutes 48 se—cc§1ds West a distance of_2-5—3—S.93 feet, 
-0-nuan assumed be§ing, on ti}:-north lingf said Southeast Quarter 5 the north\Wst 
“confer thereof; thence Satfitfilegrg fl flutes 31 seconds East a-distance of 
1070.32 feet on the west 1ine—of‘ said So—11theast Quarter to a pE on the soufi 
right-of-vv-21? lie 3f_t11?Sofiide [Tint ofbefinning; 
thence South E0_de—greTes §1—nT1tes 31 secoEEast a distanae‘ of 751.95 feet on the 
west line of said Southeast-Quarter; fiance North§5 degrees 32—minutes l9_seE)n$ 
E5sTaTisE§nEe“of 550.32 feet; thence North 00 degrees 21 mifines 31 seands West 
ad_mE1nce of 47594 feet tfipoint on the north line of th_e SouthwestQ11arter 0% 
Southeast (iiarter of saEiSecti5fi1Tth'cEcfi\IortlT89~dcxE:es 50 minutes 34 se-corrds 
West a distance of 483.53 ‘feet on—the north line Esaid Southwest Quafier of the 
fiitheast Quarter? thence NE1 56 cEre—<:—s_2l_rfnTn1Ee§>—1_ seconds West a distaEeTf 
254.13 feet to _a point on the soua right-of-v_v‘ay line oft_he S00 Liriefailfoad; thenc—e 
South 8fie—,c,?re‘e;2_()_nE11Es—35—seconds West a—di—stancTof—6_6m)_feet on the south 
right—ofTway li_ne o_Ts_aid SQ E railroad Q t_h__e Ei_nt gflheginning-;_ _- 
Q E Northeast Quarter o_f th_e Southwest Quarter 31 die North @ ofE 

Southwest Quarter o_f die Southwest Quarter g Section 12, Township E North, 
Range 2_1 West; 

(_32 me Northwest Quarter g the Northwest Quarter of Section 13, Township 1% 
North, Range 2_1 West, excepting therefrom t_h_e IE 3'I’:_0 feet; 

(4) the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter and the Northeast Quarter of 
the I\—Io1'th—east Quarter of Sect5n_1_4, Township 102 NT-rth—,_Range 21 West, less 

Eerefrom 10 acres in thesoutheast Turner thereof l1e—re:tofore conveyed—t—o Richarfi? 
5111 Ei1een?_. stie1e?; 

"’ _ ‘ 
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(5_) Government I;ot_s_ 8 and _4_, _t_l§ West 5 acres o_f the North flf g jg Northeast 
Quarter and E Southwest Quarter o_f the Northeast Quarter o_f Section 1_9, Township 
102 North, Range 20 West; and 

Q E Southeast Quarter of tlg Northeast Quarter, Section 1% Township 102 
North, Range 20 West, excepting _th_e following parcel: Beginning at a point Q E gag 
line of said Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter, which point“ 859.0 feet North Sm? so-lnheast corner thereof; thence westerly 1071.95 feet on :1 E13 parallel to th_e 
BBEE1‘ line of said quarter quarter section; thence norther1y_Z1'7.—O_-feet on a liie parallel 
to theeasthncjf said quarter quarter section; thence easterly l071._95—_f_e3t to die east 
1'i'n_e_of:a'1‘d_c~1t~121fier_q?arte1' section; thence southerly 447.0 _f_e__e_t 9 lg e_a_s_t line ofE 
t1u.arter’cfiarter section to ge poi_n_t o_f beginning. 

——
' 

Subd. [85.012] [Sum]. 3221.] LAC QU-I PARLE STATE PARK, LAC QUI 
PARLE AND CHIPPEWA COUNTIES. 

:13 following areas fie added t_o gag Parle state park, al_1 Township3 
North, Range Q West, Chippewa county: ' 

(1) a tract o_f land described as follows: Beginning at the northeast corner of 
Section 1-‘4;*thence Fm 1283 feet measured along the east gig of said Section 
thence irfi northwesterly direction along the 9&5 contouT6f filjaeali Parle lake 
project Is now surveyed across the Northeast Quarter of theNortheaE(2Tart7er.o}szEd 
SectionT4Tdistance of 1385 feet to the place wheresaficontour line intersecfswtlg 
north lineof said Sectio_n T;‘t‘hEc—e—§i:‘along the nortfie o_f _s—e-c‘tion Ee_t 
to the point of beginning;~_ 

(2) a tract of land described as follows: Beginning at a point on the west line of 
Section 13—adis1;1ri6<:o_1' 560 feet south of the northwest_co_rner of —said_s'e—c_ti_()n_w~l'1_eE 
the westerly right-of~way—l_in—e—of—t.l1-<=:-hi—glWay as now located_ac?o§s said section 
ifiersects the west line of Ed Ectfi; thence sofitrfifi along the westeHy_n'ght—of- 
way of hig'Evz§1_255fe_et tojthe point where the 945 contour line_of the Lac qui Parle 1% -project inters—e-CE ti?»-\/esv;Terly—_1i—r1_e o_f thehigfity; thenc<:_1i6rthvVe>‘st?}Io—nr1—‘line 
_\3\/“l—1‘i~cl1' bears North Zgfigrees 55 inTutes7Vest a distance of 75 feet; thence_a1<—>n.g_a 
line which bears North 44 degrees 44 n1inutes—VVe_s.t a distanceo—f—5W2 feet to E of said Section l3;Eence Norflialong t11_e—\§t_hr3e of sai-d_section723_feFtcm1e 
Eo—int o'i'BIaginning,"§XcEPTIN‘c?’r”fi1fiEFRcT\/1“HOVVEWEEK THE 1fijL'6vTI1\TG 
DESCEIBED TRACT OF LAND: Beginning at a point 1212.8 fee_t South of the 
northwest corner of saidSection 13 (this point being on the west line of said se‘cn%E 
13); thence to leftpfihcggrees 41 nu*'nu§1 —chs—t-e1—n—<:_<=:o-1’7C«}—1_‘53_f‘e-et_;th<—enf:-efeffi degrees 
1Tn1inutes acEsTariE:e of 145._8_feet; thence right Qzdegreesfi rninutes_a-cfitance of 
178.0 feet; thence left 29 degrees_19 minute_fi- distance of 6870 feet; thence left 135 
degree?_2_6 n1inutes—a distance of ‘$255.8 feet; _thence right -1-2—de—gTes 04 rni~r1_1ites—a 
distancegf 240.0 feet; thence 1§r"t 02 deggs 02 minutes a_distance cf 200.0 feet—; 
thence E?9_9_-de_gr—e§Q§ minute_s—_a_clistance o_f247.6 _f_eEt tr; point o_f b—e_ginning;@ 

Q2 th_e Southeast Quarter o_f the Northeast Quarter o_f Section 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by

Copyright © 2000 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 486 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 1660 

Subd. [8S.012]- [Subd. 43.] MINNEOPA STATE PARK, BLUE EARTH 
COUNTY. 

The following area is added to Minneopa state park, all in Section 20, Township 
108 NT)rth, Range 27—W§t, Blue Earth countyfihqat partbf fie East 39—0_ feet of the 
-Ifitheast Quarterhef the bfliwest Quarter EH t_lTe_ 1W)1Ewe—st_ QTarter_(f EB 
Northeast Quarter ofiefit‘ the E_as_t_ 660 feet and 1_yir1gT()uther1y of the Union faciTc 
railroad right—of-way an_d Efng nortlErly_—9_fc—oi11%ate-aid higlfivafigQ 

Subd. 6. [85.012] [Subd. 53.] SIBLEY STATE PARK, KANDIYOI-II 
COU-Nfi(-. —_ 

_ E following any added to Sibley state park, Kandi-yohi county: the South 
Half o_f th_e Northeast Quarter o_f Section lg Township l2_1 North, Range 3_5 West. 

Sec. 3. DELETIONS FROM STATE PARKS. 
Subdivision [85.012] [Subd. 32a.] LAC QUI PARLE STATE PARK, LAC 

QUI PARLE AND CHIPPEWA COUNTIES. 
TE following § deleted from IE Parle state park, Chippewa county: th_e 

Northwest Quarter of me Southwest Quarter of Section‘ 1% Township l_1§ North, 
Range £12 West. , 

Subd. [85.012] [Subd. 33.] LAKE BEMIDJI STATE PARK, BELTRAMI 
COUNTY. E following E deleted from Lake Bemidji state park, Beltrami county: th_e 
Northwest Quarter pf me Northwest Quarter o_f Section 1'33, Township yfl North, 
Range $1 West. 

Sec. 4. BOATHOUSE LEASES; SOUDAN UNDERGROUND MINE STATE 
PARK. 

(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 85.011; 85.012, subdivision 1; 
and 8_6_A.05, subdivision 2, the leased boathouse lots located at Stuntz bay in th_e 

Saldan underground mine_ sfat-e park are extended-—for the lifaime of tlgcurredt 
leaseholder. The comngonftfi nfiural-'r—esources shalTl_noTcancel a leaseieircept for 
noncompliance with the lease agreement. 

— _ — 
£b)_ A lease, described under paragraph QL may E transferred only once b_y tlfi 

current leaseholder t_o a person within th_e third degree of kindred according tg civil lg/_ 
or to first ‘cousins. When possession is transferred, the transferee shall notify th_e 

commissioner and pay to the department of natural res<E'ces an annuaflase fee. The 
commissioner —m_ay_(ffe; Ed, after agreement with the leaseholder, lease eqhivafit 
E1‘_*‘=r_n3EE 

—_ _ —- A 

(c) By January 15, 2001, the commissioner of natural resources shall report to the 
senatear-id house enxr_irZ)nmenta—nd natural resourhc-es policy and finanEe—c_ommitteesE 
boathog leases stfi parks.—T_he report shill include info—rmafion _o_n_: 

-C 

Q tlf number _of boathouse leases; 
Q”) tfi number <_)f leases Ext have forfeited; 
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(3) the expiration dates of the leases; 

Q th_e historical significance o_f t_h_e boathouses; 
_(_§2 recommendations 92 the inclusion g E E1 described paragraph Q 

within E E boundary; and 
Q a_ny other relevant information on die leases. 
Q E commissioner g natural resources shall contact U.S.X. Corporation gig 

local units of government regarding the inclusion c_)_f_ me following lands within Soudan 
underground mine state park: 

(_1_) ah lands located South o_f Vermillion Lake shoreline Section 1; Township 
62 North, Range 15 West; 

Q2 Q1 lands located South of Vermillion Lake shoreline @ S1/2—SE1/4 of 
Section fl Township _6_g North, Range E West; 

Q2 NE1/4-SE1/4 arid El/2—NE1/4 o_f Section E Township _6_g North, Range E 
West; 

_(_4_) a_ll lands located South o_f Vermillion Lake shoreline Section Q, Township 
_6_Z North, Range E West; 

6_) all _o_f Section 2_4, Township Q North, Range _1_5_ West; - 

Q all lands North of trunk highway E E located Section £2 Township _6_2 
North, Range _1_§ West; 

Q2 all lands North o_f trunk highway lg Q located Section gg TownshipQ 
North, Range lg West; 

_(_8_2 
NE1/4-SE1/4 an_d SE1/4-NE1/4 o_f Section _2_'L Township Q North, Range _1_5_ 

West; and 
£9_) NW1/4 o_f Section 1% Township Q North, Range 1_4 West. 
Presented to the governor May 11, 2000 
Signed by the governor May 15, 2000, 10:46 am. 

CHAPTER 487-—S.F.No. 1048 
An act relating to utilities; regulating ex parte communications with commissioners,- 

amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216A.037. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 216A.037, is amended to read: 
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